
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 9th November, 2020, 7.00 pm - MS Teams (watch it here) 
 
Members: Councillors Sarah Williams (Chair), Gina Adamou (Vice-Chair), 
Dhiren Basu, John Bevan, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Justin Hinchcliffe, Peter Mitchell, 
Reg Rice, Viv Ross, Yvonne Say and Daniel Stone 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. PLANNING PROTOCOL   
 
The Planning Committee abides by the Council’s Planning Protocol 2017. 
 
The planning system manages the use and development of land and 
buildings.  The overall aim of the system is to ensure a balance between 
enabling development to take place and conserving and protecting the 
environment and local amenities.  Planning can also help tackle climate 
change and overall seeks to create better public places for people to live, 
work and play.  It is important that the public understand that the committee 
makes planning decisions in this context.  These decisions are rarely simple 
and often involve balancing competing priorities.  Councillors and officers 
have a duty to ensure that the public are consulted, involved and where 
possible, un
[...]
 to grant planning permission, two objectors may 
be given up to 6 minutes (divided between them) to make representations. 
Where the recommendation is to refuse planning permission, the applicant 
and supporters will be allowed to address the Committee. For items 
considered previously by the Committee and deferred, where the 
recommendation is to grant permission, one objector may be given up to 3 
minutes to make representations.  
 

8. HGY/2020/1826 - LAND REAR OF 29 HARINGEY PARK N8 9JD  (PAGES 
17 - 56) 
 
Proposal: Construction of a 1 x 3 bedroom dwelling with associated access 
re-surfacing works and lighting. 



 

 
Recommendation: GRANT 
 

9. HGY/2020/1972 - 2 CHESNUT ROAD, N17 9EN  (PAGES 57 - 92) 
 
Proposal: S73 Minor material amendment for variation of condition 1 
(approved plans) of the S73 planning permission HGY/2017/1008  in order to 
substitute the drawing numbers  and variation of condition 6 (Student 
accommodation) of the original permission HGY/2013/0155 to allow Co-living 
(as well as student accommodation) for a temporary period of 3 years. 
 
Recommendation: GRANT 
 

10. PRE-APPLICATION BRIEFINGS   
 
The following items are pre-application presentations to the Planning Sub-
Committee and discussion of proposals. 
 
Notwithstanding that this is a formal meeting of the Sub-Committee, no 
decision will be taken on the following items and any subsequent applications 
will be the subject of a report to a future meeting of the Sub-Committee in 
accordance with standard procedures. 
 
The provisions of the Localism Act 2011 specifically provide that a Councillor 
should not be regarded as having a closed mind simply because they 
previously did or said something that, directly or indirectly, indicated what view 
they might take in relation to any particular matter.  Pre-application briefings 
provide the opportunity for Members to raise queries and identify any 
concerns about proposals. 
 
The Members’ Code of Conduct and the Planning Protocol 2016 continue to 
apply for pre-application meeting proposals even though Members will not be 
exercising the statutory function of determining an application.  Members 
should nevertheless ensure that they are not seen to pre-determine or close 
their mind to any such proposal otherwise they will be precluded from 
participating in determining the application or leave any decision in which they 
have subsequently participated open to challenge. 
 

11. PRE/2020/0205 - REAR OF 132 STATION ROAD N22 7SX  (PAGES 93 - 
114) 
 
Proposal: Construction of 6 dwellings set in landscaped area and creation of 
community wildlife garden, following the demolition of existing structures. 
 

12. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  (PAGES 115 - 126) 
 
To advise of major proposals in the pipeline including those awaiting the issue 
of the decision notice following a committee resolution and subsequent 
signature of the section 106 agreement; applications submitted and awaiting 
determination; and proposals being discussed at the pre-application stage. 



 

 
13. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  (PAGES 

127 - 162) 
 
To advise the Planning Committee of decisions on planning applications taken 
under delegated powers for the period 28 September 2020 to 23 October 
2020. 
 

14. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 4 above. 
 

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
7 December 2020 
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 30 October 2020 
 



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Planning Sub Committee HELD ON 
Tuesday, 8th September, 2020, 7.00  - 10.05 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Sarah Williams (Chair), Gina Adamou (Vice-Chair), 
Dhiren Basu, John Bevan, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Peter Mitchell, Viv Ross, 
Yvonne Say and Reg Rice 
 
434. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair advised that the meeting was being streamed live on the Council’s website. 
 

435. PLANNING PROTOCOL  
 
Members and speakers were requested to note the information set out at item two on 
the agenda. 
 

436. APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair advised the Committee that Councillor Rice was in attendance as a 
substitute for the vacant Labour seat on the Committee. 
 

437. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

438. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Yvonne Say advised that she had seen the Partridge Way proposals in her 
capacity as Ward Councillor. 
 

439. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 8 June 2020 be approved.  

 That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 9 July 2020 be approved, 
subject to the addition of a declaration of interest made by Councillor Viv Ross 
in that he was a member of the Canal and River Trust (in respect of item 8 - 
HGY/2020/0847 Lock Keepers Cottages, Ferry Lane, N17 9NE) 

 
440. HGY/2018/3205 - FORMER NEWSTEAD NURSING HOME DENEWOOD ROAD N6 

4AL  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing building and 

erection of three buildings between two and three storeys in heights to provide 13 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

residential dwellings, private and communal amenity space and other associated 

development.  

 

Officers responded to questions from the Committee: 

- There were no single aspect units. 

- Units 6, 7 & 12 were fully part N4 compliant, but all remaining units would be 

wheelchair adaptable. 

- The Local Plan set a preference for onsite affordable housing, but supported 

exceptions in some circumstances.  This site was exceptional in that the units 

were of high value with high service charges and there would not be a large 

amount of units available to any Housing Providers.  Therefore a contribution of 

£287k to provide offsite affordable housing was acceptable for this application. 

 

Dav
[...]
ation presentations. 

- The following conditions should be included on the main application: feedback to 

be taken from residents after moving in and no satellite dishes to be permitted. 

- A car-free development could cause conflict with current residents. 

- There was no uniformity across the design of the development. 

- Green space was a necessity due to the proximity to Seven Sisters Road. 

- The road should either be a road or a pedestrianised street, not a shared street 

due to safety.  There seemed to be no reason for cars to drive around the 

suggested area, so it should be pedestrianised. 

- The townhouses looked like mini versions of the blocks, but this did not work and 

consideration should be given to changes in the design to allow them to stand 

out. 

- The ‘blended street’ could not be considered a play space and given the number 

of 3 and 4 bedroom units, play space was required onsite. 

 
442. PRE/2020/0124 - PARTRIDGE WAY, LONDON N22 8DW  

 
Clerks note – the Chair suspended Standing Orders at 21.50 to allow the meeting to 
continue past 22.00 for the consideration of this item. 
 
The Committee considered the pre-application briefing for the demolition of the 

existing garages and redevelopment of the site to provide a nine storey building 

comprising of 14 x 1 bedroom flats and 9 x 2 bedroom flats (all for Council rent), with 

amenity space, associated bin stores, cycle stores and disabled and visitor parking, 

and provision of play space and landscape improvements in the vicinity of the site. 

 

The Committee commented on the proposal: 

- The block was too tall for the area, just because there were tall blocks next to the 

development did not mean that another one was acceptable. 

- The design was disappointing. 

- The courtyard would become an unusable space, or a dumping ground for the 

properties. 

 

Page 6



 

 

Officers commented that the courtyard would be well-lit and secured, and that the one 
bedroom units would appeal to downsizers wanting to give up bigger family units in 
exchange for a smaller high quality unit. 
 

443. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  
 
The Chair requested that any questions on the report be sent directly to Dean 
Hermitage, Head of Development Management. 
 

444. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
The Chair requested that any questions on the report be sent directly to Dean 
Hermitage, Head of Development Management. 
 

445. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

446. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
12 October 2020 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Sarah Williams 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY 12 OCTOBER 
2020, 7.00 - 10.30 pm 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Sarah Williams (Chair), Gina Adamou (Vice-Chair), 
Dhiren Basu, John Bevan, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Peter Mitchell, 
Reg Rice, Viv Ross, Yvonne Say and Sheila Peacock 
 
447. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair advised that the meeting would be streamed live on the Council’s website. 
 

448. PLANNING PROTOCOL  
 
Members and speakers were requested to note the information as set out at item two 
of the agenda. 
 

449. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hinchcliffe and Stone. 
 
Councillor Peacock was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Stone. 
 

450. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

451. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Bevan and Peacock declared an interest in respect of applications 
HGY/2020/1584 & 1586 and HGY/2020/1361 as they had been present at a meeting 
with Tottenham Hotspur where a presentation of the applications had been shown. 
 

452. HGY/2020/1851 - LAND AT HARINGEY HEARTLANDS, BETWEEN HORNSEY 
PARK ROAD, MAYES ROAD, COBURG ROAD, WESTERN ROAD AND THE 
KINGS CROSS / EAST COAST MAINLINE, CLARENDON GAS WORKS, OLYMPIA 
TRADING ESTATE, AND 57-
[...]
nd that the Head of Development 
Management or the Assistant Director Planning, Building Standards and 
Sustainability be authorised to issue the planning permission and impose 
conditions and informative and signing of a section 106 Legal Agreement 
providing for the obligations set out in the Heads of Terms below and a section 
278 Legal Agreement providing for the obligations set out in the Heads of Terms 
below. 
 

ii. That the section 106 legal agreement referred to in resolution (i) above is to be 
completed no later than 31 January 2021 or within such extended time as the 
Head of Development Management or the Assistant Director Planning, Building 
Standards and Sustainability shall in her/his sole discretion allow. 
 

iii. That, following completion of the agreement(s) referred to in resolution (i) within 
the time period provided for in resolution (ii) above, planning permission is 
granted in accordance with the Planning Application subject to the attachment of 
the conditions. 
 

HGY/2020/1586  

iv. That Listed Building Consent be granted and that the Head of Development 
Management or the Assistant Director Planning Building Standards and 
Sustainability be authorised to issue the Listed Building Consent and impose 
conditions and informatives. 

 
v. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Development Management 

or the Assistant Director of Planning Building Standards and Sustainability to 
make any alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended heads of terms 
and/or recommended conditions (planning permission and/or Listed Building 
Consent) as set out in this report and to further delegate this power provided this 
authority shall be exercised in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the 
Vice Chair) of the Sub-Committee.  
 

vi. That, in the absence of the agreement referred to in resolution (i. & iv.) above 
being completed within the time period provided for in resolution (ii) above, the 
planning application a
[...]
that the 

application be refused. 

 
455. HGY/2020/1841 - REAR OF 132 STATION ROAD N22 7SX  

 
This application was withdrawn from the agenda. 

Page 14



 

 

 
456. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  

 
The Chair requested that any questions be sent directly to Dean Hermitage, Head of 
Development Management. 
 

457. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
The Chair requested that any questions be sent directly to Dean Hermitage, Head of 
Development Management. 
 

458. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

459. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
9 November 2020 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Sarah Williams 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

Planning Sub Committee 9th November 2020   Item No. 
 
REPORT FOR CONSIDERATION AT PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
  
Reference No: HGY/2020/1826 

 
Ward: Crouch End 

 
Date received: 23/07/2020                            
 
Drawing number of plans: Lighting Report Rev 02, 1240-A-GA-PL-20A, 21A, 22A, 1240-A-
GA-SC-20A, 21A, 1240-A-GA-EL-20A, 21A, 22A, 1240-A-SP-12A, Design & Access 
Statement Rev A, 1240-A-SP-03B, 1240-A-SP-11A, Supporting Illustrative Information, 
Construction Management Traffic Plan, Arboricultural Impact Assessment, BIA Screening/ 
Scoping Study, 18145.OS.101.02 & 18145.OS.105.01C. 
 
Address: Land rear of 29 Haringey Park N8 9JD 
 
Proposal: Construction of a 1 x 3 bedroom dwelling with associated access re-
surfacing works and lighting. 
 
Applicant: Mr and Mrs Pierre and Ally Carboni  
 
Ownership: Private 
 
Site Visit Date: 07/09/2020 

 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             
[...]
nditions and informatives and signing of a section 106 Legal Agreement 
providing for the obligations set out in the Heads of Terms below.  

 
2.2  That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Development Management or 

the Assistant Director for Planning, Building Standards and Sustainability to make 
any alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended heads of terms and/or 
recommended conditions as set out in this report and to further delegate this power 
provided this authority shall be exercised in consultation with the Chairman (or in 
their absence the Vice-Chairman) of the Sub-Committee. 

 
2.3 That the section 106 legal agreement referred to in resolution (2.1) above is to be 

completed no later than 31 January 2021 or within such extended time as the 
Head of Development Management or the Assistant Director Planning, Building 
Standards and Sustainability shall in her/his sole discretion allow. 

 
2.4  That, following completion of the agreement(s) referred to in resolution (2.1) 

 within  the time period provided for in resolution (2.3) above, planning permission 
be granted in accordance with the Planning Application subject to the attachment 
of the conditions. 

 
Conditions (the full text of recommended conditions is contained at foot of this 
report)  

 
1) In accordance with approved plans 
2) Development begun no later than three years from date of decision; 
3) Materials submitted for approval; 
4) Construction Management Plan; 
5) Restriction on permitted development rights; 
6) Hard and soft landscaping; 
7) Tree protective fencing; 

Page 18



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

8) Refuse storage enclosure; 
9) Cycle storage enclosure 
10) Bird and bat boxes 
11) Accessible and Adaptable Dwellings. 
12) Energy Statement  
13) Removal of PD Rights 

 
Conditions (the full text of recommended conditions is contained in Section X of 
this report)  

 
Informatives 

 
1) CIL liability 
2) Hours of construction 
3) Street Nu

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Planning Sub Committee HELD ON 
Monday, 9th November, 2020, 7.00  - 10.15 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Sarah Williams (Chair), Gina Adamou (Vice-Chair), 
Dhiren Basu, John Bevan, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Peter Mitchell, 
Reg Rice, Viv Ross and Yvonne Say 
 
 
460. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair advised that the meeting would be streamed live on the Council’s website. 
 

461. PLANNING PROTOCOL  
 
Members and speakers were requested to note the information as set out at item two 
of the agenda. 
 

462. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hinchcliffe and Stone. 
 

463. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

464. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Cawley-Harrison informed the Chair that he had submitted an objection to a 
previous application for land at the rear of 29 Haringey Park and had also spoken to 
the applicants, but advised that he would approach the application with an open mind.  
 

465. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 8 September 2020 and 12 
October 2020 be approved as a correct record. 

 
466. HGY/2020/1826 - LAND REAR OF 29 HARINGEY PARK N8 9JD  

 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of a 1 x 3 bedroom 

dwelling with associated access re-surfacing works and lighting. 

 

Officers responded to questions from the Committee: 



 

 

- In regard to the previous case – HGY 2017/2314 – two schemes had been put 

together as part of the appeal.  Appeal A related to access being from the 

unnamed private road and Appeal B related to access being allowed between 29 

Haringey Park and the public highway to the north.  Appeal B was allowed on the 

basis that it was accessible from the main road.  The difference between the 

extant permission (Appeal B) and the last application refused at the site was the 

basement.  The impact assessment had been reviewed by the Council and was 

considered to be acceptable. 

- In order to excavate the site, more vehicles would be moving to and from the 

site.  This had been detailed in the Construction Management Plan which had 

been deemed acceptable by Officers. 

 

Karen Morrison spoke in objection to the application.  She had grave concerns on the 

physical impact on Abbots Terrace.  The properties had no front gardens and 

residents could be put in danger when accessing their properties due to construction 

traffic.  Excavating the site would cause significant removal of soil from the site.  

Impact on the appearance of the Conservation Area also needed to be considered. 

 

Jacqueline Veater spoke in objection to the application.  The Council had refused six 

applications for the site, and the current scheme should be refused as it could not 

provide safe access to the site.  Ms Veater stated that the application was in 

contravention of Development Management Policies DM2 and DM7.  Ms Veater 

informed the Committee that the applicants were not one of the owners of the private 

lane and the position in 2018 was to not grant permission to resurface the lane.  The 

lane could not support a project of this size and so the application should be refused 

as the previous applications had been. 

 

Councillor Palmer spoke in objection to the application.  Previous reasons for refusals 

had focused on access and safety, and this application should be refused on the 

same basis.  The use of Abbots Terrace would be prejudicial for residents.  The 

narrowness of the lane was only suitable for light vans and cars, and not construction 

traffic.  The applicant appeared to assume that they had permission to resurface and 

light the lane, however key stakeholders had not given permission for this.  There was 

a lack of designated footway for pedestrians, and there were serious concerns that 

residents may end up footing the bill for any works carried out on the lane.  Cllr 

Palmer concluded by stating that the site has had a detrimental impact on local 

residents over a decade of repeated applications. 

 

Officers responded to questions from the Committee: 

- Planning permission was not contingent on the ownership of the lane.  Third 

parties were able to propose works to land which was not owned by then but 

permission would be required to take the works forward.  If this was not in place 

then the applicant would not be able to live in the house once the build was 

complete.  The applicants would have right of access to the site via the lane, but 

any works to resurface or install lighting would be subject to a third party 

agreement with the owners.  The addendum provided further clarity to the s106 

agreement in that no development could commence until permission had been 

provided to carry out works to the entire lane. 



 

 

- Connections to sewerage or services was not a material planning consideration 

and would be an issue for the applicants to resolve if permission was granted. 

- The lane was a shared surface with no separate pavement and road.  There 

would be some disruption during construction, but as this was one dwelling it 

would be minimal. 

- The report contained a condition on tree preservation (condition 7), but this could 

be amended to add “including off-site trees”, if the Committee were minded to do 

so. 

 

The Applicant Party - Tom Lacey: Architect / Agent; Ally Carboni: Applicant, Andy 

Roberts: Transport Consultant – Lime Transport, David Marsden: Property Litigation 

Partner – Freeths, and Robert Bruce: Planning Legislation – Freeths - addressed the 

Committee.  The development of the site had been a long process, and the team had 

worked hard with Haringey to develop an acceptable scheme for the site.  The 

applicants had an agreement in principle with the owners of the lane to carry out 

works to the lane.  The applicants were also prepared to pay for the long term 

maintenance of the lane.  Resurfacing would take 1-2 weeks, and the lane would not 

be dug up for services to be run to the site as these would be run through the garden 

of 29 Haringey Park. 

 

The applicants added that they had spoken with local police and community support 

officers, ward councillors and neighbours and informed the Committee that 30 local 

residents were in support of the application and asked that this be considered in 

balance with the objectors. 

 

The development would generate a small number of additional vehicle movements, 

and the Construction Management Plan sets out the maximum size of vehicle to 

access the lane and for the use of traffic marshalls.  

 

The applicants stated that if the application was to be granted, they would work with 

neighbours to ensure that the build was as safe and smooth process as possible 

 

The applicant team responded along with officers to questions from the Committee: 

- There would be no requirement for a crane on site as the works requirement to 

excavate the basement were minor. 

- All known landowners had agreed in principle to the works being carried out on 

the lane.   

- Lighting on the lane would be installed after Abbots Terrace, which already had 

lighting. 

- The applicant had the right to connect services across the rear of 29 Haringey 

Park. 

- A Basement Impact Assessment had been submitted to the Council. 

- The CIL rate as set out on page 42 of the agenda pack was the correct level. 

 

Mr Hermitage summed up the report and advised that the recommendation was to 

grant the application with the conditions and s106 agreements as set out in the report, 

and the additional wording for condition 7 “to include off-site trees”. 



 

 

 

The Chair moved that the application be granted and following a vote with 8 in favour 

and 1 abstention it was 

 

RESOLVED 

 

i. That planning permission be granted and that the Head of Development 
Management or Assistant Director for Planning, Building Standards and 
Sustainability be authorised to issue the planning permission and  impose 
conditions and informatives and signing of a section 106 Legal Agreement 
providing for the obligations set out in the Heads of Terms below.  

 
ii.  That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Development Management 

or the Assistant Director for Planning, Building Standards and Sustainability to 
make any alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended heads of 
terms and/or recommended conditions as set out in this report and to further 
delegate this power provided this authority shall be exercised in consultation 
with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice-Chairman) of the Sub-
Committee. 

 
iii. That the section 106 legal agreement referred to in resolution (i) above is to be 

completed no later than 31 January 2021 or within such extended time as the 
Head of Development Management or the Assistant Director Planning, Building 
Standards and Sustainability shall in her/his sole discretion allow. 

 
iv.  That, following completion of the agreement(s) referred to in resolution (i) 

 within  the time period provided for in resolution (iii) above, planning permission 
be granted in accordance with the Planning Application subject to the 
attachment of the conditions. 

 
467. HGY/2020/1972 - 2 CHESNUT ROAD, N17 9EN  

 
The Committee considered an application for a S73 Minor material amendment for 

variation of condition 1 (approved plans) of the S73 planning permission 

HGY/2017/1008  in order to substitute the drawing numbers and variation of condition 

6 (Student accommodation) of the original permission HGY/2013/0155 to allow Co-

living (as well as student accommodation) for a temporary period of 3 years.  

 

Officers responded to questions from the Committee: 

- The management plan for the building would be amended to allow all residents 

of the building to access all of the amenities. 

- The amount of blue badge bays would remain the same (3). 

- The London Plan policy states that tenancies can be no less than three months, 

however the applicant had indicated that the tenancies would be for a minimum 

of six months. 

- There would be an onsite manager to deal with any issues or queries from 

residents. 

- There was not much guidance in the way of size standards.  The Care Quality 

Commission standards for care homes was 12m2 and the average student 



 

 

accommodation was 13m2.  These rooms were bigger at 16m2.  All residents 

would have access to all communal spaces in the building. 

- Non-students would be required to pay Council Tax – how this was levied was 

outside of planning considerations. 

 

Councillor Gordon addressed the Committee in objection to the application.  The 

applicant was requesting a change of use which changed the business plan from the 

original one of student accommodation.  This could not be considered as a material 

planning consideration.  Councillor Gordon felt  approving this application would 

establish standards for co-living and felt that it would be better for the Council to take 

the opportunity to create a policy to provide better standards.  The standards on the 

application should not be adopted for key workers. 

 

Councillor Carroll spoke in objection to the application.  He advised of previous 

approaches by the applicants to Ward Councillors in respect of providing co-living, 

which were not considered to be an appropriate use of the building by Ward 

Councillors.  Councillor Carroll felt that to grant temporary permission would only lead 

to an application for permanent permission in the future.  The student accommodation 

sector was still viable.  The letter provided in the addendum gave a vague promise of 

commitment to leasing rooms and the Committee should not make a decision based 

on this. 

 

Councillor Brabazon spoke in objection to the application.  A key issue was that, due 
to the lack of policy, to approve this application would set a precedent for future 
applications.  Councillor Brabazon referred the Committee to a similar application in 
Wandsworth which was rejected as it was considered to fall short of acceptable 
standards, based on room sizes of 16-24m2.   
 

Dean Hermitage advised that it was not the role of the Committee to take into account 

private business interests of applicants.  The Committee needed to consider the local 

area and the impact of any application. 

 

Rob Krzyszowski advised that a decision must be made in accordance with adopted 

plans.  The new London Plan had not been formally adopted but was a significant 

material consideration as it contain a policy on co-living.  Guidance had not yet been 

produced on spaces standards, but to approve this application would not set a 

precedent for any future applications or the new Local Plan. 

 

Matt Humphreys, Planning Advisor to the applicant, addressed the Committee.  The 

application sought temporary flexible permission to use the building for student 

accommodation and co-living.  The building was brand new and until March 2020 had 

seen 90% occupancy.  In the last six months, occupancy had averaged 20-25%, due 

to many universities switching to online learning, and many students remaining at 

home.  This application would provide an opportunity for people in housing need.  Co-

living was supported by the draft London Plan policy H16, which was expected to be 

adopted within the coming months. 

 



 

 

The applicant had been in discussion with North Middlesex hospital who had indicated 

an immediate requirement for 15 rooms.  A draft management plan had been 

submitted to control occupancy and ensure responsible and respectful behaviour from 

residents.  To reject the application would result in a brand new, high quality building 

standing idle. 

 

Mr Humphreys responded to questions from the Committee: 

- The hospital had indicated that they would like students and professional staff to 

live in one building rather than being spread out over the borough. 

- It was likely that the applicants had explored rent reductions for students, 

however there was a reduced demand from this sector. 

 

Dean Hermitage advised that the recommendation was to grant the application 

subject to the legal agreements and conditions as set out in the report. 

 

Councillor Adamou moved to reject the application.  This was seconded by Councillor 

Mitchell on the grounds that the room sizes were too small, the amount of communal 

space was not satisfactory and the ratio of rooms to shared kitchen / living areas was 

too high. 

 

Following a vote, with eight in favour of rejection and one against it was 

 

RESOLVED that the application be rejected. 

 
468. PRE/2020/0205 - REAR OF 132 STATION ROAD N22 7SX  

 
Clerks note – the Chair suspended Standing Orders at 21.50 to allow the meeting to 
continue past 22.00 for the consideration of this item. 
 
The Committee considered the pre-application briefing for the construction of 6 
dwellings set in landscaped area and creation of community wildlife garden, following 
the demolition of existing structures. 
 
The Committee commented on the proposal: 

- It was unclear how issues raised in previous refusals had been addressed. 

- Concerns were raised on daylight/sunlight provision given that the properties 

were largely single aspect. 

- Pre-app advice was that parking needed to be addressed, and it was unrealistic 

to not have parking for six family sized properties. 

- Councillor Cawley-Harrison commented that it was refreshing to have a design 

that was different from the usual applications submitted. 

- Concerns were raised on the use of white bricks / render and the difficulties with 

greening. 

 

The applicant advised that the new proposal was based on a bigger site, and the 

recording studio was now included in the development.  The scheme had passed 

daylight and sunlight tests.  It was felt that this development would provide the perfect 

opportunity for a car-free development due to the abundance of public transport and 



 

 

local amenities.  The applicant would work with officers to explore the best option for 

the finish of the buildings. 

 

Members requested a proper site visit before the application was considered by the 

Committee. 

 
469. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  

 
The Chair requested that any questions be sent directly to Dean Hermitage, Head of 
Development Management. 
 

470. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
The Chair requested that any questions be sent directly to Dean Hermitage, Head of 
Development Management. 
 

471. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

472. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
7 December 2020 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Sarah Williams 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


